MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

CHAP. 48.

Chapter 48.

An act to incorporate the Newport Hotel Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

May hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value \$10,000. Rights, privileges, &c. Joseph M. Moor, John Benson, A. Hobart and Watson Cook, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic, by the name of the Newport Hotel Company, for the purpose, and with the power of erecting and maintaining, upon their own land in Newport, a hotel for the accommodation of the public. And are authorized for said purpose to hold estates, real and personal, to an amount not exceeding ten thousand dollars; and are hereby vested with all the rights and privileges, and subjected to all the duties and liabilities, attached by law to similar corporations.

[Approved March 30, 1857.]

Chapter 49.

An act to incorporate the Sebec Pond Boat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name. Powers, privileges, &c.

Authorized to construct boats, &c.

May hold real and personal estate not exceeding \$12,000. Organization and duties of.

- SECT. 1. Thomas A. Keating and G. E. S. Bryant, with their associates and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the "Sebec Pond Boat Company," with all the powers and privileges, and subject to the duties and liabilities of similar corporations.
- SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to construct boats, and propel the same by horse power, on Sebec pond, in the county of Piscataquis, and to purchase, hold and possess real and personal estate, to an amount not exceeding twelve thousand dollars.
- SECT. 3. If the said company shall be organized before the first day of October next, and shall construct and place upon the said Sebec pond at least one good horse-boat, in proper condition for running and conveying passengers, they shall then have and enjoy the franchise and privileges granted them by this act exclusively, for the term of eight years from the date of their organization, subject to the terms and limitations hereafter prescribed, and subject to such regulations and control as may by law be exercised over corporations by the judicial tribunals of the state.

Charges for transportation. Co. commissioners may establish freight prices. Sect. 4. The said company may charge and receive reasonable sums for carrying and transporting passengers and freight on and over the said pond; provided, however, that the county commis-

sioners, for the county of Piscataquis, may establish the prices the said company shall receive for transporting freight on said pond.

Sect. 5. If the said company neglect, for the space of thirty days, between the first day of July and the first day of October, in each year, to have at least one horse-boat on the said pond, in running condition, they shall forfeit the exclusive privileges granted them by this act.

Forfeiture for

SECT. 6. Nothing contained in this act shall interfere with any Not to interfere right the county commissioners of Piscataquis county may have to commissioners. establish a ferry on or over any part of said pond, and place such boats thereon as they may deem proper.

Sect. 7. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 30, 1857.]

Chapter 50.

An act to incorporate the Cobbossee Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Robert Williamson, Elbridge G. Hooker, Charles A. Corporators. Sect. 1. White, Sifamai Bowman, John C. Bartlett, Robert Thompson, Noah Woods, Frederic Gardiner, Robert Richardson, Nathaniel M. Whitmore, Joshua Gray, David Wing, C. P. Branch, Charles H. Partridge, James Abbott, Charles Swift, Thomas S. Foster, Charles A. Robbins, Samuel Adlam, junior, H. G. Lowell, Charles Gay, N. O. Mitchell, Josiah Maxcy, Philip Winslow, Arthur Berry and Samuel Hooker, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Cobbossee Corporate name, Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and Powers, privisubject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations.

exceeding in

value \$100,000.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is authorized to carry on the manu- May hold real facture of paper, iron and wood, in the city of Gardiner; to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value one hundred thousand dollars; to build and erect such buildings and machinery as their convenience may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations, for the prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of this state.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 30, 1857.]